determined using log-normal distribution analysis, creating a best-estimate range
for each asset class.

Based on the September 30, 2015 actual valuation, the arithmetic real mean
rates of return for each major investment class are as follows:

Asset Class Target Allocation Expected Rate of Return

Cash 3% 4.55%
Equity 61% 6.35%
Governmental fixed income 31% 7.75%
Corporate fixed income   5% 4.00%

 100%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.83% at the
current measurement date from 4.22% at the prior measurement date.  The
discount rate was determined using the current assumed rate of return until the
point where the plan fiduciary net position is negative. Using the current
contribution rates, a negative position happens in 2018 for 2015.  For years after
2018, a discount rate of 3.87% is used. This rate is based on the Bond Buyer
General Obligation 20-year Municipal Bond Index for September.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Fund, calculated using the
discount rate of 3.83%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower (2.83%) or 1.00%
higher (4.83%) from the current rate.

1% Decrease 2.83% Current Single Discount Rate Assumption 3.83% 1% Increase 4.83%

$ 249,260,603 $ 215,546,176 $ 187,518,544

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability

Based on the September 30, 2015 and 2014 actuarial valuations, the changes in
net pension liability were as follows:
  Increase (Decrease)
 Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability
  (a)   (b)   (a) - (b)

Balance at 09/30/13 $ 216,341,538 $ 34,261,206 $ 182,080,332
Changes for the year:
 Service cost 4,638,484 -   4,638,484
 Interest 10,319,767 -   10,319,767
 Assumption changes 15,568,918 -   15,568,918
 Employers’ contributions -   2,820,693 (2,820,693)
 Members’ contributions -   2,797,512 (2,797,512)
 Net investment income -   3,077,767 (3,077,767)
 Benefit payments, including refunds of members’
  contributions (9,298,152) (9,298,152) -
 Administrative expense   -   (369,703)   369,703
   Net changes   21,229,017   (971,883)   22,200,900

Balance at 09/30/14 237,570,555 33,289,323 204,281,232

- 27 -

REPUBLIC OF PALAU
CIVIL SERVICE PENSION TRUST FUND

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2016 and 2015

(3) Net Pension Liability, Continued

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability, Continued
  Increase (Decrease)
 Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability
  (a)   (b)   (a) - (b)
Changes for the year:
 Service cost 6,086,938 -   6,086,938
 Interest 10,085,993 -   10,085,993
 Difference between expected and actual experience (9,041,017) -   (9,041,017)
 Assumption changes 8,361,854 -   8,361,854